TRUST DEED

THIS TRUST DEED, made on day 25 October, 1995 of between STEPHEN R. HOLMES and RUBY N. HOLMES, husband and wife , as Grantor, MOUNTAIN TITLE COMPANY OF KLAMATH COUNTY , as Trustee, and PATRICIA L. COLLINS, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF MARGARET L. CLOUGH, DECEASED as Beneficiary

WITNESSETH:

Grantor irrevocably grants, bargains, sells and conveys to trustee in trust, with power of sale, the property in KLAMATH County, Oregon, described as:

THE EAST ONE-HALF OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 2 OF SHASTA VIEW TRACES, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

together with all and singluar the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances and all other rights thereunto belonging or in anywise now or hereafter appertaining, and the rents, issues and profits thereof and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to or used in connection with the property.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING PERFORMANCE of each agreement of grantor herein contained and payment of the sum of **ONE HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND** Dollars, with interest thereon according to the terms of a promissory note of even date herewith, payable to beneficiary or order and made payable by grantor, the final payment of principal and interest hereof, it not sooner paid, to be due and payable. On the event the within inscribed in the payone of the payment of principal and interest hereof, it not sooner paid, to be due and payable. On the event the within inscribed in the payone of the payable. In the event the within inscribed in the payone of the payable. In the event the within inscribed in the payone of the property of the beneficiary of the payable. In the event the within inscribed in the payone of the payable. In the event the within inscribed payable in the payable, at the payable, at the payable, at the beneficiary's option, all obligations secured by this instrument, irrespective of the maturity dates expressed therein or herein, shall become immediately due and payable.

To protect the security of this trust deed, grantor agrees:

1. To protect, preserve and maintain said property in good condition and repair; not to remove or demolish any building or improvement thereon; not to commit or permit any waste of said property.

2. To complete or restore promptly and in good workmanlike manner any building or improvement which may be constructed, damaged or destroyed thereon, and pay when due all costs incurred therefor.

3. To complet with all laws, ordinances, regulations, covenants, conditions and restrictions affecting the property; if the beneficiary so requests, to join in executing such financing statements pur

7. To appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security rights or powers of beneficiary or trustee; and in any suit, action or proceeding in which the beneficiary or trustee may appear, including any suit for the foreclosure of this deed, to pay all costs and expenses, including evidence of title and the beneficiary's or trustee's attorney's fees; the amount of attorney's fees mentioned in this paragraph 7 in all cases shall be fixed by the trial court and in the event of an appeal from any judgement or decrees of the trial court, grantor further agrees to pay such sum as the appellate court shall adjudge reasonable as the beneficiary's or trustee's attorney's fees on such appeal.

It is mutually agreed that:

8. In the event that any portion or all of said property shall be taken under the right of eminent domain or condemnation, beneficiary shall have the right, if it so elects, to require that all or any portion of the monies payable as compensation for such taking, which are

NOTE: The Trust Deed Act provides that the Trustee hereunder must be either an attorney, who is an active member of the Oregon State Bar, a bank, trust company, or savings and loan association authorized to do business under the laws of Oregon or the United States, a title insurance company authorized to insure title to real property of this state, its subsidiaries, affiliates, agents or branches, the United States or any agency thereof, or an escrow agent licensed under ORS 696.505 to 696.585.

DEED

STEPHEN R. HOLMES and RUBY N. HOLMES 4996 LAURELWOOD KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603 Grantor PATRICIA L. COLLINS, PERSONAL

Beneficiary

After recording return to
MOUNTAIN TITLE COMPANY OF KLAMATH COUNTY
222 S. 6TH STREET
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

in excess of the amount required to pay all reasonable costs, expenses and attorney's fees necessarily paid or incurred by grantor in much proceedings, shall be paid to beneficiary and applied by it first upon any such reasonable costs and appeals and attorney's fees, both in the trial and appellate courts, necessarily paid it is own expense, to take such actions and expenses and appeals and appeals are continued to the processary in obtaining such compensation, promptly upon beneficiary's request.

9. At any time and from time to time upon written request of beneficiary, payment of its fees and presentation of the indebtedness, trustee may (a) consent to the more properties. The processes are consensuable to the properties of the properties of the indebtedness, trustee may (a) consent to the more properties. The properties is the properties of the indebtedness, trustee may (a) consent to the more properties of the property of the properties of the pro

and that the grantor will warrant and forever defend the same against all persons whomsoever.

The grantor warrants that the proceeds of the loan represented by the above described note and this trust deed are:

(ALBINIANTE STATEMENT PROPERTY AND ALBINIANTED STATEMENT OF THE ADDRESS OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTY OF THE ADDRESS OF THE ADDRESS OF THE ADDRESS OF THE ADDRESS OF THE STATEMENT OF THE ADDRESS OF THE ADDRESS

OFFICIAL SEAL MARJORIE A. STUART NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 040231 MYC: MISSION EXPIRES DEC. 20, 1998	STEPHEN R. HOLMES RUBY N. HOLMES RUBY N. HOLMES
STATE OF OREGON, County of Klamath) ss.
	1. fame ma on October 25, 1995

This instrument was acknowledged before me on STEPHEN R. HOLMES and RUBY N. HOLMES My Commission Expires 12-20-98 Oregon

		<u> </u>			
STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAMATH:	ss.				
Filed for record at request ofMountain	Title Company		the	26th	day
of October A.D., 19 95 at	3:57 o'clock	P M., and duly re	corded in Vo	ol. <u>M95</u>	
of Mortgage	es	on Page	<u>25</u> .		
FEE \$15.00	Paris de la	Bernetha G.	Mu	elle	

Do not lose or destroy this Trust Deed OR THE NOTE which it secures. Both must be delivered to the trustee for cancellation before reconveyance will be made. Beneficiary